20220504000182440 05/04/2022 10:30:06 AM DEEDS 1/3

This instrument was prepared by: Justin Smitherman, Esq. 173 Tucker RD STE 201 Helena, AL 35080

Send Tax Notice to:
Adam W. Holmes
1 Fox Valley Farms Road
Maylene, AL 35114

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of ONE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 (\$140,000.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTOR, **K** and **M** Aggregates L.L.C., a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company and Western REI, LLC, a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR whether one or more), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, Adam W. Holmes (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE whether one or more), in fee simple, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 1, according to the Final Plat of Fox Valley Cove, as recorded in Map Book 54, Page 74, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines and rights of way, if any, of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE.

AND SAID GRANTOR, for said GRANTOR, GRANTOR'S successors and assigns, covenants with GRANTEE, and with GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, that GRANTOR is lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTOR will, and GRANTOR'S successors and assigns shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEE, and GRANTEE'S heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

20220504000182440 05/04/2022 10:30:06 AM DEEDS 2/3

The purchase of the herein described real property is being financed in whole or in part by the proceeds of a purchase money mortgage being executed simultaneously herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTOR has hereunto set his/her/their hand(s) and seal(s) this the 3rd day of May, 2022.

K and M Aggregates L.L.C.

By: Kenneth Carter

Its: Manager

Western RELLLA By: Jason Spinks Its: Manager

STATE OF ALABAMA
Shelby COUNTY

SS:

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Kenneth Carter whose name as Manager of **K and M Aggregates L.L.C.** and Jason Spinks whose name as Manager of **Western REI, LLC**, a(n) Alabama Limited Liability Company, are signed to the foregoing instrument, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he/she, as such Manager and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this the 3rd day of May, 2022.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

JUSTIN SMITHERMAN

Notary Public, Alabama State At Large My Commission Expires Jan. 6, 2025

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

			3		
Grantor's Name LLC Mailing Address	K and M Aggregates L.L.C. and Wes 140 Legacy Oaks Dr. Montevallo, AL 35115	tern REL	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Adam W. Holn 1 Fox Valley F Maylene, AL 3	arms Road
Property Address	1 Fox Valley Farms Road Maylene, AL 35114		Date of Sale Total Purchase Pri Or Actual Value	May 3, 2022 ce \$140,000.00 \$	
	•		Or Assessor's Market V	alue \$	
Bill of Sa X Sales Cor Closing Sales Conveyance	ntract	nce is not real. Appraisal Other:	equired	Filed and Recorded Official Public Records Judge of Probate, Shelby Co Clerk Shelby County, AL 05/04/2022 10:30:06 AM \$168.00 JOANN 20220504000182440	ounty Alabama, County
Grantor's name and their current	and mailing address - provide the that mailing address.	Instruction in the name of the	ns ne person or pers	ons conveying i	interest to property
Grantee's name a being conveyed.	and mailing address - provide th	e name of th	ne person or pers	ons to whom in	terest to property i
Property address which interest to	s - the physical address of the probable the property was conveyed.	operty being	conveyed, if av	ailable. Date of	Sale - the date on
Total purchase perconveyed by the	rice - the total amount paid for t instrument offered for record.	he purchase	of the property,	both real and pe	ersonal, being
our of carby aic	the property is not being sold, the instrument offered for record. The assessor's current market value.	nis may be a	e of the property. evidenced by an	, both real and p appraisal condu	ersonal, being octed by a licensed
our circust varua	vided and the value must be detation, of the property as determine for property tax purposes will be 40-22-1 (h).	ned by the in	cal official char	and with the	
todaraco. I furtifo	st of my knowledge and belief the understand that any false states in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40.	ments claim	nation contained ed on this form r	l in this docume nay result in the	nt is true and imposition of the
Date May 3, 2022	2	F	rint: Justin Smit	herman	
Unattested	(verified by)	S	ign (Grantor/Gran	tee/ Owner/Agent)	circle one